

No. ____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEX G. LEONE,

Applicant,

v.

ESSEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE,
THEODORE STEPHENS II,
ROMESH SUKHDEO,
GWENDOLYN WILLIAMS, AND
ROGER IMHOF,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr.,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE REVIEW
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
AND INJUNCTION PENDING RESOLUTION
OR SUMMARY REVERSAL

Dated: September 29, 2021

Alex G. Leone
P.O. Box 1274
Maplewood, New Jersey 07040
aleone@jd16.law.harvard.edu
(973) 327-3970

TABLE OF CONTENTS (APPLICATION)

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND ADDITIONAL PROCEDURAL HISTORY...8	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS APPLICATION.....14	
I. Applicant has shown that his First Amendment claim is likely to prevail...15	
A. Respondents' policy indisputably burdens Applicant's free exercise.....16	
B. Respondents' discriminatory policy is subject to strict scrutiny because it (1) lacks neutrality and (2) lacks general applicability.....18	
(1) Respondent's policy lacks neutrality in at least three ways.....18	
(2) Respondents' policy lacks general applicability in at least three ways....21	
C. Respondents' arguments that strict scrutiny does not apply are unavailing.....23	
(1) Respondents fallaciously attribute dispositive significance to their August 2 decision to shift their work-from-home polices (again).....23	
D. Respondents do not even come close to passing strict scrutiny—or any form of scrutiny.....26	
(1) Respondents' putative interests are far from compelling.....26	
(2) Respondents' chosen method of advancing their putative interests is totally untailored.....32	
(3) Respondents' discrimination would not pass even rational basis.....34	
II. The equities weigh strongly in favor of injunctive relief.....36	
A. Respondents' burdening of Applicant's free exercise will continue to cause irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.....36	
B. The balance of hardships and public interest also clearly weigh in favor of granting this Application.....37	
III. In the alternative, the Court should grant certiorari before judgment or summarily reverse.....40	
CONCLUSION.....40	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (APPENDIX)

<u>Document</u>	<u>Page</u>
Complaint – 2:21-cv-12786-SDW-ESK (D.N.J. June 18, 2021).....	App. 1
Exhibit A – Request for Religious Accommodation (April 26, 2021).....	App. 20
Exhibit B – Typed Text of Request (April 26, 2021).....	App. 24
Exhibit C – Email from Applicant (May 6, 2021).....	App. 26
Exhibit D – Memorandum from Respondents (May 12, 2021).....	App. 29
Exhibit E – Response Memorandum from Applicant (June 1, 2021).....	App. 33
Exhibit F – Reply Memorandum from Respondents (June 9, 2021).....	App. 44
Exhibit G – Emails Between Parties (June 10, 2021).....	App. 47
Notice of Motion for Preliminary Injunction (July 30, 2021).....	App. 51
Brief Supporting Motion (July 30, 2021).....	App. 52
Exhibit A – Declaration Supporting Motion (July 30, 2021).....	App. 69
Exhibit B – Letter from Applicant (June 22, 2021).....	App. 72
Exhibit C – Email re Respondents’ Work Schedule (July 26, 2021).....	App. 74
Proposed Order (July 30, 2021).....	App. 76
Letter to District Court from Applicant (August 12, 2021).....	App. 77
Exhibit A – Letter from Counsel for Respondents (August 11, 2021).....	App. 78
Respondents’ Brief Opposing Motion (August 24, 2021).....	App. 82
Exhibit A – State Judiciary Press Release (May 11, 2021).....	App. 108
Exhibit B – “Certification” of Respondent Imhof (August 24, 2021).....	App. 116
Reply Supporting Motion (August 31, 2021).....	App. 121
Hearing Transcript (September 7, 2021).....	App. 150
Order Denying Preliminary Injunction Motion (September 7, 2021).....	App. 179
Notice of Appeal (September 7, 2021).....	App. 181
Emergency Motion in Court of Appeals (No. 21-2684)	
for Injunction Pending Appeal (September 14, 2021).....	App. 183
Respondents’ Brief Opposing Motion (September 20, 2021).....	App. 213
Orders Denying Emergency Motions (September 22, 2021).....	App. 248-51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors, et al. v. Dept. Health Hum. Servs., et al.</i> , 594 U.S. __ (August 26, 2021).....	24, 39
<i>Am. Bev. Ass'n v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Blackhawk v. Commonwealth</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 34, 35
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 32
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 23
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 593 U.S. __ (June 17, 2021).....	passim
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	17, 36
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	18, 37
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	18
<i>Mast v. Fillmore Cnty.</i> , 594 U.S. __ (July 2, 2021).....	27, 40
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	16, 19, 20, 22, 35
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Tandon v Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 26, 34, 39
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp't Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	18, 35
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	38, 39
